

May 30, 2023

DCS-CRD BSE Limited First Floor, New Trade Wing Rotunda Building Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street Fort, Mumbai 400 023 Stock Code: 500032	National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot no. C/1, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (East) Mumbai 400051 Stock Code: BAJAJHIND
---	--

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Newspaper Publication of Extracts of Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023

Pursuant to the Regulation 30 and 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time, please find enclosed herewith copies of newspaper advertisement published in Navbharat Times (Hindi Daily) and The Economic Times (English Daily) on May 30, 2023 in respect of the Extracts of Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023.

The same may please be taken on record and suitably disseminated to all concerned.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For **Bajaj Hindusthan Sugar Limited**

Kausik Adhikari
Company Secretary &
Compliance Officer
(Membership No. ACS 18556)

Encl.: As above

bajaj SUGAR

Bajaj Hindusthan Sugar Limited

CIN: L15420UP1931PLC065243

Regd. Office: Golagokarannath, Lakhimpur-Kheri, District Kheri, Uttar Pradesh- 262802

Tel.: +91-5876-233754/5/7/8, 233403, Fax: +91-5876-233401, Website: www.bajajhindusthan.com

bajaj GROUP
THINK TOMORROW

STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
		3 Months ended 31.03.2023	Corresponding 3 Months ended 31.03.2022	Current year ended 31.03.2023	3 Months ended 31.03.2023	Corresponding 3 Months ended 31.03.2022	Current year ended 31.03.2023
		Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Total Income	2,040.27	1,625.68	6,319.34	2,059.10	1,641.34	6,360.34
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax and exceptional items)	116.41	95.15	(151.34)	127.35	61.93	(138.16)
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	116.41	95.15	(151.34)	127.35	55.74	(138.16)
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional items)	120.01	99.26	(147.74)	130.91	59.72	(134.74)
5	Total comprehensive income	1,889.43	127.51	1,621.68	2381.45	87.92	2,116.90
6	Equity Share Capital	127.74	127.74	127.74	127.74	127.74	127.74
7	Other equity	NA	NA	4,374.28	NA	NA	4,299.95
8	Earnings per Share (of Re. 1/- each)						
	Basic (Rs. per share)	0.96	0.80	(1.19)	1.05	0.48	(1.08)
	Diluted (Rs. per share)	0.96	0.80	(1.19)	1.05	0.48	(1.08)

Notes:

- The Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCDs) aggregating to Rs. 3483.25 Crore issued by the Company to the Joint Lenders' Forum (JLF) of the Company in accordance with the Scheme for Sustainable Structuring of Stressed Assets (S4A Scheme) towards the conversion of apart of the unsustainable debt, provides the holder an option to exercise the right to convert the outstanding OCDs into the equity shares of the Company at a price in accordance with applicable laws (including the ICDR Regulations). There is a contractual obligation related to the premium payable on OCD at the time of redemption of OCD, which stipulates that the YTM (Yield to maturity) being the difference between weighted average interest and coupon rate interest is payable as redemption premium at the time of redemption of OCD which are redeemable in 13 equal instalments commencing from the Financial Year 2024-25. The Company considers such premium to be paid is contingent on the occurrence of the event of redemption of OCDs, the YTM of Rs.2262.73 Crore from the date of allotment of OCDs till March 31, 2023 (Including Rs. 137.85 Crore and Rs. 478.61 Crore for the quarter and year ended on March 31, 2023 respectively) is treated as a contingent liability and would be accounted for as finance cost at the time of redemption of respective OCDs. Auditors have drawn qualification for non-provision of YTM premium upto March 31, 2023.
- The Company during the current year and in last few years have positive EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes depreciation and amortisation) however have incurred losses at PAT (Profit after Tax) level and the Company has outstanding sugar cane dues as at March 31, 2023 which it will mitigate through liquidation of its stocks and other accrued benefits. The losses were mainly attributable to higher raw material cost i.e. sugarcane prices fixed by State Government and relatively lower sugar price realization dependent on demand supply dynamics in the market, other input costs, higher depreciation, and finance expenses. To mitigate the said sugar price risk, Government had fixed Minimum Selling Price (MSP) of sugar @ Rs.31 per kg on lower side which industry associates are advocating to increase the same upto the level of Rs.38-40 per kg. The Government has implemented monthly release mechanism to regulate sugar supplies in the market so that prices remain firm. Further, a sizeable portion of cane/sugar is allowed to divert towards manufacturing of ethanol which is a big push by the government to increase the ethanol production for blending in petrol upto 20% by 2025 which will turn around the economic dynamics of the sugar industry in a positive way. The Company's investment in equity share of group's power business have good potential of an upside as per its fair value resulting into improvement in the net worth of the Company. The Company is the largest integrated Sugar and Ethanol manufacturing company in India with 14 sugar factories (1,36,000 TCD), 6 Distilleries (800 KLD) and cogeneration (449 MW) facilities and crushes around 14% of the total sugar cane grown in the State of Uttar Pradesh. The Company has huge potential for improvement and growth due to its scale, size and vintage. The Company also expects to receive accrued benefits of Rs 1758 crore including interest as on March 31, 2023, under the Sugar Industries Promotion Policy, 2004 for which it is entitled as per Court orders but presently, the matter is sub-judice. The Company is continuously striving to improve its operational efficiencies by way of improvement in cane area, sugar recovery, pushing it from commodity to brand through improved quality of sugar, increase in production of ethanol by using B heavy molasses, increase in revenue of by-products by improved realisations, saving in bagasse, increase in cogen export, reduction of overheads, finance, other costs etc. The Company is also exploring /evaluating various option for corporate restructuring to streamline the business and enhance the Company's value. In view of the above, management expects to generate positive cash flow from operation. Accordingly, the financial results are presented on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. This matter has been referred by auditors in their audit report.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly / Yearly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015. The full format of the quarterly / Yearly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange website www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and Company's website www.bajajhindusthan.com.

For Bajaj Hindusthan Sugar Limited

Sd/-

Ajay Kumar Sharma

Managing Director

DIN: 09607745

Place : Meerut
Date : May 29, 2023

bajaj SUGAR

बजाज हिन्दुस्थान शुगर लिमिटेड

bajaj GROUP
THINK TOMORROW

सीआईएन : L15420UP1931PLC065243

पंजीकृत कार्यालय : गोलागोकरनाथ, लखीमपुर - खीरी, जिला - खीरी, उत्तर प्रदेश २६२८०२

दूरभाषः+९१-५८७६-२३३७५४/५/७/८, २३३४०३, फॅक्सः+९१-५८७६-२३३४०१, वेबसाइट: www.bajajhindusthan.com

३१ मार्च २०२३ को समाप्त तिमाही और वर्ष के कालावधी का ऑडिटेड वित्तीय परिणामों का विवरण

(₹ करोड़ों में)

क्र. सं.	विवरण	एकल			समेकित		
		३१.०३.२०२३ को समाप्त ३ माह ऑडिटेड	३१.०३.२०२२ को समाप्त ३ माह ऑडिटेड	३१.०३.२०२३ को समाप्त वर्तमान वर्ष ऑडिटेड	३१.०३.२०२३ को समाप्त ३ माह ऑडिटेड	३१.०३.२०२२ को समाप्त ३ माह ऑडिटेड	३१.०३.२०२३ को समाप्त वर्तमान वर्ष ऑडिटेड
		₹	₹	₹	₹	₹	₹
१.	कुल आय	२,०४०.२७	१,६२५.६८	६,३९९.३४	२,०५९.९०	१,६४९.३४	६,३६०.३४
२.	अवधि के लिए शुद्ध लाभ / (हानि) (कर तथा असाधारण मदों (एक्सेप्शनल आइटम) से पूर्व)	११६.४१	९५.१५	(१५१.३४)	१२७.३५	६१.९३	(१३८.१६)
३.	अवधि के लिए शुद्ध लाभ / (हानि)-कर पूर्व (असाधारण मदों (एक्सेप्शनल आइटम) के उपरान्त)	११६.४१	९५.१५	(१५१.३४)	१२७.३५	५५.७४	(१३८.१६)
४.	अवधि के लिए शुद्ध लाभ / (हानि)-कर उपरान्त (असाधारण मदों (एक्सेप्शनल आइटम) के उपरान्त)	१२०.०१	९९.२६	(१४७.७४)	१३०.९१	५९.७२	(१३४.७४)
५.	अवधि के लिए कुल वृद्ध आय	१,८८९.४३	१२९.५१	१,६२९.६८	२,३८९.४५	८७.९२	२,११६.९०
६.	समता अंश पूंजी	१२७.७४	१२७.७४	१२७.७४	१२७.७४	१२७.७४	१२७.७४
७.	अन्य अंश	NA	NA	४,३७४.२८	NA	NA	४,२९९.९५
८.	प्रति अंश (शेयर) अर्जन (₹ १/- प्रत्येक का) मूल (वैसिक) (प्रती शेयर रु.) अवमिश्रित (डाइल्यूटेड)(प्रती शेयर रु.)	०.९६	०.८०	(१.१९)	१.०५	०.४८	(१.०८)

टिप्पणी :

- अनसस्टेनबल डेट के एक हिस्से के रूपांतरण के लिए स्ट्रेट्स एसेट्स की सस्टेनेबल स्ट्रक्चरिंग स्कीम (S4A स्कीम) के अनुसार कंपनी द्वारा कंपनी के ज्वाइंट लेंडर्स फोरम (JLF) को जारी किया गए कुल राशि ३४८३.२५ करोड़ रुपये के वैकल्पिक रूप से परिवर्तनीय डिबेंचर (OCD) जो कि है, धारक को लागू कानूनों (ICDR नियमों सहित) के अनुसार बकाया OCD को कंपनी के इन्विंटी रोयर्स में परिवर्तित करने के अधिकार का प्रयोग करने का विकल्प प्रदान करता है। OCD के मोचन के समय OCD पर देय प्रीमियम से संबंधित एक संविदात्मक दायित्व है, जो निर्धारित करता है कि YTM (परिपक्वता के लिए प्रतिफल) भारित औसत ब्याज और कूपन दर ब्याज के बीच अंतर होने के नाते OCDs के मोचन के समय मोचन प्रीमियम के रूप में देय है जो वित्तीय वर्ष २०२४-२५ से शुरू होने वाली १३ समान किस्तों में प्रतिदिन है। कंपनी मानती है कि इस तरह के प्रीमियम का भुगतान OCDs के मोचन की बटनी के पड़ित होने पर आकस्मिक है, ३१ मार्च, २०२३ तक OCDs के आवंटन की तारीख से २२६२.७३ करोड़ रुपये का YTM (३१ मार्च, २०२३ को समाप्त तिमाही और समाप्त हुए वर्ष के लिए क्रमशः १३७.८५ करोड़ रुपये और ४७८.६९ करोड़ रुपये सहित) एक आकस्मिक देयता के रूप में माना जाता है और संबंधित OCD के मोचन के समय वित्त लागत के रूप में हिसाब लगाया जाएगा। लेखा परीक्षकों ने ३१ मार्च, २०२३ तक YTM प्रीमियम का प्रावधान न करने के लिए योग्यता तैयार की है।
- कंपनी के पास चालू वर्ष के कालावधी में और पिछले कुछ वर्षों में सकरात्मक ई.बी.आई.टी.डी.ए (ब्याज से पहले आय, कर मूल्यह्रास और परिशोधन) है, हालांकि उसे पैट (कर के बाद लाभ) स्तर पर नुकसान हुआ है और कंपनी पर ३१ मार्च, २०२३ तक गैर की प्राप्य राशि बकाया है जो वह अपने स्टॉक के परिचयपत्र और अन्य अंगित लाभों के माध्यम से कम करेगी। उच्च कच्चे माल की लागत यानी रजम सरकार द्वारा तय किए गए गैर के दाम और बाजार में माँग आपूर्ति गतिविधि पर निर्भर तुलनात्मक रूप से कम चीनी मूल्य की प्राप्ति, अन्य निषिद्धि (इन्पुट) की लागत, उच्च मूल्यह्रास और वित्त व्यय यह नुकसान के लिए मुख्य रूप से जिम्मेदार थी।
उक्त चीनी मूल्य जोखिम को कम करने के लिए, सरकार ने रु.३१ प्रति किलोग्राम की दर से चीनी का न्यूनतम बिज्जी मूल्य (एग्रेससपी) निर्धारित किया था और इसे रु.३८-४० प्रति किलोग्राम के स्तर तक बढ़ाने की बकायत उद्योग सहयोगियों द्वारा की जा रही है। किमतों को स्थिर रखने के लिए, सरकार ने बाजार में चीनी की आपूर्ति नियंत्रण पत्र के लिए मासिक जारी तंत्र लागू किया है। इसके अलावा, गन्ना/चीनी के एक बड़े हिस्से को इथेनॉल के निर्माण की तरह घुमाने की अनुमति दी गई है, जो सरकार द्वारा २०२५ तक पेट्रोल में मिश्रण करने के लिए इथेनॉल के उत्पादन को २०% तक बढ़ाने का एक बड़ा प्रयोजन है और यह सकरात्मक तौर पर चीनी उद्योग की आर्थिक गतिविधि को बढ़ाएगा।
समूह के बिनली चक्रोबार के इन्विंटी शेयर में कंपनी का निवेश इसके उचित मूल्य के अनुसार बढ़ने की अच्छी क्षमता रखता है और इसके परिणामस्वरूप कंपनी का निवल मूल्य सुधारता है। कंपनी भारत में सबसे बड़ी सर्वोत्तम चीनी और इथेनॉल विनिर्माण कंपनी है जिसके पास १४ चीनी कारखाने (१,३६,००० टोलीडी), ६ डिस्टिलरी (८०० कैपेसिटी) और सह-उत्पादन (४४९ मेगावाट) सुविधाएँ हैं और उत्तर प्रदेश राज्य में उगाए गए कुल गन्ने के लगभग १४% पैदाई करती हैं। कंपनी सुधार और विकास को बड़ी संभावनाएँ रखती है और यह अपने परिमाण, आकार और वित्तन के कारण संभव है। चीनी उद्योग संवर्धन नीति, २००४ के तहत ३१ मार्च, २०२३ तक कंपनी ब्याज सहित १७५८ करोड़ रुपये के उपार्जित लाभ प्राप्त होने की भी उम्मीद कर रही है, जिसके लिए अदालत के आदेशों के अनुसार उसका हक बनता है, लेकिन वर्तमान में, मामला न्यायाधीन है।
कंपनी अपनी परिचालन क्षमता में सुधार के लिए लगातार प्रयास कर रही है और यह गन्ने के क्षेत्र में सुधार, चीनी की बसुली, चीनी की बेहतर गुणवत्ता के माध्यम से इसे क्मोडिटी से ब्रांड में बदलना, भी भारी शीरे का उपयोग करके इथेनॉल के उत्पादन में बुद्धि, बेहतर प्रक्रियों द्वारा उप-उत्पादों के राजस्व में वृद्धि, खोई में बचत, कोनेन निर्यात में वृद्धि, बैठा खर्च (ओवरहेड्स), वित्त, अन्य लागतों आदि में कमी करने के माध्यम से कंपनी अपनी परिचालन क्षमता में सुधार के लिए लगातार प्रयास कर रही है। कंपनी कॉर्पोरेट पुनर्गठन के लिए विभिन्न विकल्पों की खोज / मूल्यांकन भी कर रही है ताकि व्यवसाय सुव्यवस्थित किया जा सके और कंपनी के मूल्य को बढ़ाया जा सके। उपर्युक्त को ध्यान में रखते हुए, प्रबंधन को परिचालन से सकरात्मक नकदी प्रवाह निर्माण करने की उम्मीद है। तदनुसार, वित्तीय परिणामों को एक सतत चित्त के आधार पर प्रस्तुत किया जाता है, जो व्यवसाय के सामान्य अवधि में परिसंपत्तियों की प्राप्ति और देनदारियों के निपटन पर ध्यान देता है। इस मामले को लेखापरीक्षा (ऑडिटर्स) ने अपनी लेखापरीक्षा (ऑडिट) रिपोर्ट में संदर्भित किया है।
- उपरोक्त सेबी (लिस्टिंग दायित्व और प्रकटीकरण अपेक्षाएँ) विनियम २०१५ के विनियम ३३ के अंतर्गत स्टॉक एक्सचेंजों में फाइल किए गए दायर तिमाही/वार्षिक वित्तीय परिणामों के वित्तुत प्रारूप का एक उद्धरण है। तिमाही/वार्षिक वित्तीय परिणामों का पूरा प्रारूप स्टॉक एक्सचेंज की वेबसाइट www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com और कंपनी की वेबसाइट www.bajajhindusthan.com पर उपलब्ध है।

कृते बजाज हिन्दुस्थान शुगर लिमिटेड

हस्ता/-

अजय कुमार शर्मा

प्रबंध निदेशक

(डिआयएन ०९६०७७४५)

स्थान : मेरठ

दिनांक : २९.०५.२०२३